CHAPTER 13.

[Published February 16, 1876.]

AN ACT amendatory of sections twenty-four (24) and twenty-five (25), chapter one hundred and fifty-one (151), general laws of 1869, entitled "An act to codify the laws relating to normal schools."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section twenty-four (24), of chapter one Amended. hundred and fifty-one (151), general laws of 1869, entitled "An act to codify the laws relating to normal schools," is hereby amended so as to read as follows: For the purpose of more fully carrying out the provisions of this chapter, there shall be a board of eleven regents, to be called the "Board of regents of Board of renormal schools," of which the governor and super-stituted. intendent of public instruction shall be ex-officio members. The remaining nine shall be appointed by the governor, by and with the approval of the sen-The governor shall have power to fill all va- Vacancies. cancies which may occur by death, resignation, or otherwise, until the next meeting of the legislature, or while the legislature is not in session, but the appointments thus made shall be confirmed by the senate during the next succeeding session of the legislature. The term of office of all members of the board of Torms of office. regents hereafter to be appointed, (except when such appointment is for an unexpired term), shall commence on the first day of February and shall continue for three years and until others are appointed and confirmed, as required by law. The appointed members of the board of regents shall be divided into Division of three classes, so that the term of office of one class board. shall expire each year. As vacancies occur hereafter appointments shall be made so that not more than two members of the board shall reside in any one congressional district. The officers of the board shall officers of board. be a president, vice-president, and secretary; they shall severally hold their offices for the term of one year, and until their successors are elected, and shall perform the duties incident to their several offices. The board of regents shall hold an annual meeting at the capital of this state, on the second Wednesday of Annual meet-July, in each year, or at such time as may hereafter be designated by said board.

Amended.

Section 2. Section twenty-five (25), of chapter one hundred and fifty-one (151), general laws of 1869, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: A majority of the board of regents shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, but a less number may adjourn from time to time. Special meetings of the board of regents may be called by the governor or president of said board, on a petition signed for that purpose by any three members of the board. Any regent may be removed from office for cause, by a vota of two-thirds of the board.

Special meetings.

Removals.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 10, 1876.

CHAPTER 14.

[Published February 14, 1876.]

AN ACT to enable foreign trustees to sue in the State of Wisconsin.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

When foreign trustee may commence actions,

Section 1. When a trustee of an express trust shall have been duly appointed in any other state, territory or foreign country, either as an original or substitute trustee, and no trustee shall have been appointed in this state upon that part of the trust estate situated herein, such foreign trustee, upon causing to be recorded in the office of any register of deeds in this state, a certified copy of his or her appointment, or the original appointment, or a certified copy of the order appointing him or her trustee, when such appointment was made by a court, shall be empowered or entitled to commence and prosecute all necessary actions, in any of the courts of this state, to recover or collect any claim or demand due to such trust estate, from any person, company or corporation in this state, for the recovery of any real or personal property or for the conversion thereof, belonging to such trust estate, to foreclose any mortgage or land contract which may belong to such trust estate, or in which such trust estate may have an interest, upon or in any real estate in the State of Wisconsin, and prosecute all other actions to the same extent as such